PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3661526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRANDERS.COM, INC.	11/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STONEMARK TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
Street Address:	1400 PRESTON ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 75093	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7050654	
Patent Number:	7236647	
Patent Number:	7302114	
Patent Number:	7315659	
Patent Number:	7835591	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)318-7456

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024489948

Email: Barnes@CapitalLegalGroup.com CAPITAL LEGAL GROUP, PLLC **Correspondent Name:**

1455 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW, SUITE 400 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELVIN BARENS	
SIGNATURE:	/Melvin Barnes/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 037307 FRAME: 0820

503614895

source=Executed - Assignment of Patent Rights - Branders to Stonemark Technology - 11-25-15#page1.tif source=Executed - Assignment of Patent Rights - Branders to Stonemark Technology - 11-25-15#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037307 FRAME: 0821

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Branders.com, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having its principal place of business at 9320 NW 13th Street, #11, Miami, Florida ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Stonemark Technologies LLC, a Texas Limited Liability company, having an address at 1400 Preston Road, Suite 400, Plano, TX, 75093 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents listed in the table below (the "Patents"); and

Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	<u>Title of Patent and</u> First Named Inventor
7050654	US	May 23, 2006 (December 2, 2004)	Methods for Generating Composite Images Including Positioning Grid
7236647	US	June 26, 2007 (December 2, 2004)	Methods and Apparatuses for Generating Composite Images Including Warping
7302114	US	November 27, 2007 (January 10, 2001)	Methods and Apparatuses for Generating Composite Images
7315659	US	January 1, 2008 (December 2, 2004)	Methods for Generating Composite Images Including Filtering and Embroidery Price Calculation
7835591	US	November 16, 2010 (November 20, 2007)	Methods and Apparatus for Generating Composite Images

- (b) all reissues and reexaminations of any item in (a)
- (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patent and/or any item in foregoing category (b), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(d) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c).

To the best of Seller's knowledge, the Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions.

Assignor hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all patents that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 037307 FRAME: 0822 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

ASSIGNOR:

Handel A Wille

Name: Grandel R. Wells

Title:

STATE OF Flounds: SS

COUNTY OF Michiel DADE

County of this Long day of Novel year to me personally known , year of 2015, before me personally came the above named to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

EXPERS February 28, 2015

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 037307 FRAME: 0823

RECORDED: 12/16/2015